

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

NO. SC 88531

STATE EX REL. THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,
Relator,
V.
THE HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON,
JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY,
MISSOURI, AT INDEPENDENCE,
Respondent.

PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, CAUSE NO. 04-CV-208580

BRIEF OF RELATOR

Michael A. Pope (*pro hac vice*)
mpope@mwe.com
Christopher M. Murphy (*pro hac vice*)
cmurphy@mwe.com
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60606-5096
Telephone: (312) 372-2000
Facsimile: (312) 984-7700

Taylor Fields #21371
tfields@fieldsandbrown.com
FIELDS & BROWN
1100 Main, Suite 1600
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-1700
Facsimile: (816) 421-6239

John F. Murphy #29980
jmurphy@shb.com
Lori R. Schultz #37218
lschultz@shb.com
SHOOK HARDY & BACON, LLP
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
Telephone: (816) 559-2039
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547

Of Counsel
Russell S. Bonds
Litigation Counsel
THE COCA-COLA COMPANY
P.O. Box 1734
Atlanta, GA 30301
ATTORNEYS FOR THE COCA-COLA
COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 Background Facts 10

 Procedural History 12

POINTS RELIED ON 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. Relator Is Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing
 Anything Other Than Vacating His Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for
 Class Certification, and Directing Respondent to Deny Said Motion,
 Because Respondent Abused His Discretion in Certifying a Class that Is
 Not Sufficiently Ascertainable, in that the Certified Class Includes All
 Purchasers of Fountain diet Coke®, Regardless of Whether Class Members
 Suffered Any Injury 19

 A. Standard of Review 19

 B. The Class Is Not Sufficiently Ascertainable 19

 II. Relator Is Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing
 Anything Other Than Vacating His Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for
 Class Certification, and Directing Respondent to Deny Said Motion,
 Because Respondent Abused His Discretion in Certifying the Class, in that

| | |
|---|----|
| He Failed to Conduct a Rigorous Analysis of the Requirements of Rule 52.08. | 33 |
| III. Relator Is Entitled to an Order Prohibiting Respondent from Doing Anything Other Than Vacating His Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification, and Directing Respondent to Deny Said Motion, Because Such An Order Will Prevent Unnecessary Burden, Expense and Inconvenience from the Respondent’s Abuse of Discretion in Certifying the Class, in that Further Proceedings on a Classwide Basis Exponentially Raise Both the Costs of Litigation and the Risk of Overcompensating Class Members or Fostering a “Blackmail Settlement.” | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c) | 47 |
| APPENDIX | 48 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 49 |

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

Ad Hoc Comm. to Save Homer G. Phillips Hosp. v. City of St. Louis,
143 F.R.D. 216 (E.D. Mo. 1992)..... 20

Blades v. Monsanto Co.,
400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 34

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 34, 40

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Richardson,
233 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 35

Cox v. The Coca-Cola Company,
No. 04-CV-3830 (Johnson County, Kan.)..... 28

Dale v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 16, 19, 20, 21, 32, 34, 37

Dumas v. Albers Medical, Inc.,
No. 03-0640, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33482 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2005) . 16, 21, 30

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>East Maine Baptist Church v. Union Planters Bank,</i> | |
| No. 4:05-CV-962, 2007 WL 532181 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 15, 2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez,</i> | |
| 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 16, 33 |
| <i>Freeman Health System v. Wass,</i> | |
| 124 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,</i> | |
| 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 34, 36 |
| <i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,</i> | |
| 457 U.S. 147 (1982) | 33 |
| <i>Green v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC,</i> | |
| No. 2004-0379-CA, 2005 WL 3388158 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 16, 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> | |
| No. WD66162, 2007 WL 1672261 (Mo. App. W.D. Mo. June 12, 2007) | 20, 22, |
| 30, 31 | |
| <i>Hervey v. City of Little Rock,</i> | |
| 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1986)..... | 16, 33, 35, 36 |

In re Bridgestone/Firestone,

288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 40, 41

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.,

51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 41, 42

In re Tetracycline Cases,

107 F.R.D. 719 (W.D. Mo. 1985) 20

Kaiser-Engel v. PepsiCo, Inc.,

No. 22042-09301-01, 2007 WL 1972027 (Cir. Ct. for the City of St. Louis, June
25, 2007)..... 13, 16, 25, 28, 31, 38

Kohlbusch v. Eberwein,

642 S.W.2d 683 n.1 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)..... 43

Massman Constr. Co. v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n,

914 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1996) 17, 35, 37

Oshana v. The Coca-Cola Company,

225 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Ill. 2005), *aff'd*, 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006), *cert. den.*,
127 S. Ct. 2952 (2007) 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 37, 38

Pennington v. The Coca-Cola Company,

No. 04-CV-208580..... 9, 13, 23

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Prado-Steinman v. Bush,</i> | |
| 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 35 |
| <i>Saey v. CompUSA, Inc.,</i> | |
| 174 F.R.D. 448 (E.D. Mo. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sample v. Monsanto Co.,</i> | |
| 218 F.R.D. 644 (E.D. Mo. 2003)..... | 33 |
| <i>State ex rel. Amer. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hon. Thomas C. Clark,</i> | |
| 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003) | 17, 19, 33, 39, 43, 44 |
| <i>State ex rel. Fisher v. McKenzie,</i> | |
| 754 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1988) | 42 |
| <i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin,</i> | |
| 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001) | 9, 19, 39 |
| <i>State ex rel. New Liberty Hospital Dist. v. Pratt,</i> | |
| 687 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. 1985)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains,</i> | |
| 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>State ex rel. Springfield Underground, Inc. v. Sweeney,</i> | |
| 102 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. 2003)..... | 43, 44 |

State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick,

142 S.W.3d 729 (Mo. banc 2004) 17, 19, 20, 39, 43, 44

Suter v. Crawford,

No. 06-4032, 2007 WL 188451, n.2 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2007) 20, 21, 30

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.,

249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 34, 41

Turner v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC,

No. BC 326 265, mem. op. at 15 (Super. Ct. Cal. Jan. 26, 2006) 29

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,

97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 35, 36

Willard v. Bic Corp.,

788 F. Supp. 1059 (W.D. Mo. 1991)..... 26

Zapka v. The Coca-Cola Company,

No. 99CV8238, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16552 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 26, 2000) .. 13, 21,
23, 32

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 407.010, *et seq.*..... 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020..... 40, 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 530.010..... 9

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.1 9

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.08 40

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.22 15

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.21 (4th ed. 2004) 34
